
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Peter Browne Conservative 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Diane Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Ulfar Norddahl Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 906 3795 Ext. 1179 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 2 November 2010 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 7 September 2010 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject to 
certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to leave 
the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
  

 

 Councillor Mike Wharton, Executive Board Portfolio Holder for 
Resources, will attend the meeting to provide Members with an 
update on current issues within his portfolio, and to answer any 
questions Members may have arising from this. 
 

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

5. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 7 

6. SSP MINUTES 
 

8 - 21 

7. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 2011 – 2026   
 

22 - 34 

 (B) INVESTORS IN PEOPLE (IIP) AWARD AND THE POST 
ASSESSMENT ACTION PLAN   

 

35 - 59 

8. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) 1ST QUARTER MONITORING REPORT   
 

60 - 150 

 (B) SICKNESS ABSENCE   
 

151 - 154 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 



procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 7th September 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Resources   
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a 
[...]
relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub 
Committee are attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  

Agenda Item 5Page 4



 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



APPENDIX 1 
 
Extract of Executive Board and Executive Board Sub 
Committee Minutes Relevant to the Corporate Services Policy 
and Performance Board 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 8 APRIL 2010 
 
EXB115 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2010/11 
 

The Board received the report of the Strategic Director, 
Resources which set out the proposed the proposed Calendar of 
Meetings for the 2010/11 Municipal Year appended to the report for 
information. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Council be recommended to approve 
the Calendar of Meetings for the 2010/2011 Municipal Year as 
appended to the report. 
 
EXB116 HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL'S PEOPLE STRATEGY 
 

Members considered a report of the Strategic Director, 
Resources which presented a draft of the Council’s People Strategy 
for consideration and comment. It was reported that the Council had 
initiated two processes that had a significant impact on the way it 
organised itself as in: 
 

1) the Efficiency Review which was changing the way the Council 
worked; and  

 
2) the work with the Leadership Centre to improve the way that 

the Council’s Management Team and Executive Board and in 
particular make space for the development of strategic policy, 
complemented by the advice from Sensei UK to Management 
Team on managing change. 

 
 It was noted that Halton Borough Council was developing a 
People Strategy as this was a major factor in any organisation’s ability 
to implement change and would be dependent upon the availability 
and potential of its workforce. The strategy had been prepared by a 
cross-directorate working group and included representatives from 
Trades Unions. 
 
 It was further noted that the People Strategy was founded 
upon the principle that developing the people best develops 
organisations for example if the people were well trained and well 
motivated they would feel they were being treated well and then 
organisational performance would follow. The report also set out what 

Page 6



a People Strategy was, the purpose of a People Strategy and the 
implications of the Strategy. 
 
 The Board was advised that this was an essential piece of 
work and was relevant at this point in time in the authority and 
welcomed the report. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the People Strategy for Halton Borough 
Council be approved. 
 
EXB117 CORPORATE INFORMATION GOVERNANCE 
HANDBOOK AND ALLIED POLICIES PROCEDURE- KEY 
DECISION 
 

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, Corporate 
and Policy which set out a new policy framework for Information 
Governance within the Council. Members were advised that the 
Council had a Corporate Information Governance Group which had 
met over the last year to produce a user friendly information guidance 
document. A range of Workshops had been held to develop policies 
and guidance for areas services which were outlined in the report. 
 
 It was reported that following this work a range of new or 
revised policy documents had been produced together with the 
Corporate Information Governance User Handbook (CIGUH) and 
were appended to the report for consideration. 
 
 It was further noted that following the formal approval of the 
CIGUH the Handbook with links to the Council’s policy documents 
embedded in the Handbook, would be available on the intranet and 
this document would effectively act as the Council Policy for 
Information Guidance. Various ways on which the CIGUH and allied 
guidance would be communicated was set out in the report for 
information. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the new Corporate Information Governance 
Handbook and Allied Procedures be endorsed. 
 

 

 

Page 7



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE:  7 September 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Halton Strategic Partnership Board minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Halton Strategic Partnership Board are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
 

3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None 

Agenda Item 6Page 8



 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
6.1 None. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 9



HALTON STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

Minutes of a meeting held on Wednesday, 17 February 2010 at the Karalius 
Suite, Stobart Stadium, Widnes 

 
Present: 

 
Board Members: Councillor Rob Polhill 

(Chairman) 
HBC 

 Colin Billingsley Job Centre Plus 
 Councillor Marie Wright HBC 
 Diane Sproson Greater Merseyside Connexions 

Service 
 Fiona Johnstone NHS Halton and St Helens 
 Rev. Ray Jones Faith Communities 
 Terry Parle Halton Sports Partnership 
 Mike Fry Community Empowerment Centre 
 Beth Edwards Community Empowerment Network 
 Councillor John Swain HBC 
 Nick Atkin Halton Housing Trust 
 Chris Koral Northwest Development Agency 
 Councillor Dave Cargill Police Authority 
 Michael Sheehan Riverside College 
 Richard Strachan Cheshire Police 
 Eric Hudson Chamber of Commerce 
 Jane McCusker GONW 

 
Advisors to the Boards 

 
 David Parr HBC 
 Rob Mackenzie HBC 
 Sally McDonald HBC 
 Andrew Pannell HBC 

    Andy Guile     Halton Voluntary Action Together 
 

In Attendance:: 
 

Andrew Pladgeman (Chamber of Commerce) 

 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Hignett (HBC), Shelah Semoff (HSP), Andrew 
Burgess (NHS Halton & St Helens), Gerald Meehan (HBC), Kevin Mothersdale (LSC), 
Evan Morris (Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service), John Rowlands (Schools Sector) 

 
102 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2009 having been 

printed and circulated were agreed as a correct record. 
 

103 THE STOBART'S GROUP 
 

Page 10



The Board received a verbal presentation from Mr Steve O’Connor on 
the Stobart Group. The Stobart Group was establishing itself as the UK’s front 
runner in the rapidly developing multimodal freight, logistics and warehousing 
sectors.  The Group operated from around 40 sites across the UK and into 
Continental Europe and Ireland.   It was reported that Tesco had announced 
plans for a new distribution centre in Widnes, Cheshire to serve stores in the 
North West of England. The new fresh food facility in Widnes would provide an 
increased capacity to serve a growing network of stores across the region as 
well as enhanced staff facilities and positive environmental impacts. The site 
also offered access to an alternative transport infrastructure, including port and 
rail which would allow exploration of future opportunities to reduce freight 
travelling by road.   

 
A Stobart Group brochure, a 3Mg Multimodal Gateway dvd and leaflet was 

circulated at the meeting.   
 

The following points/comments arose from the discussion:- 
 

• It was noted that supermarkets such as Asda and Tesco used their 
own vehicles.  However, the Stobart Group had a facilitating role to 
get the best value from a logistic offering and by demonstrating they 
could do it more effectively were able to move a variety of retail 
products on their behalf; 

 

• In respect of the new jobs on the 3MG distribution site in Widnes, it 
was noted that it was anticipated that there would be 12 weeks 
training.  Some of the training would be in other cold stores 
throughout the country which would involve a considerable amount of 
travel during the induction period. However, some of the training 
would be undertaken locally; 

 

• The impact and influence the Stobart Group had in reducing freight 
on the road was noted.  It was also noted that their biggest challenge 
was weather conditions; 

 

• The numerous benefits for Halton from the recycling facility at the 
new Tesco Distribution Centre was noted; and 

 

• The contingency plans that had been put in place at the site was 
noted.  It was suggested that it would be beneficial for the Stobart’s 
Group to work in partnership with Cheshire Police on contingency 
planning. 

 
In conclusion, the Partners thanked Mr O’Connor for his attendance at 

the meeting and the difference his Group had made to the area to date.  In 
response, Mr O’Connor thanked Halton Borough Council and the North West 
Development Agency for their support. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

Page 11



(1) the presentation and comments raised be noted; and 
 
(2) Mr O’Connor be thanked for his attendance and informative verbal 

presentation. 
 

104 WNF PROJECT REVIEW AND EVALUATION 
 

The Board considered a report which gave an
[...]

 
WARDS: All 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report seeks to update Members on the progress of the new 

Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) 2011-2026 and present the 
emerging vision, key objectives and long term priorities that the plan 
seeks to deliver upon. The content of this report serves as an 
introduction to a presentation to be given during the meeting that covers 
the detail of the content within the emerging draft SCS.   

 
1.2 The drafting of a new SCS offers the opportunity to revisit the high level 

objectives under each of the current five key priorities and reflect the 
current public priorities and needs. There are a multitude of changes 
proposed for the public sector and uncertainty over financing 
mechanisms, but these factors will not change the long term challenges 
the borough faces. It is important the overarching priorities for the 
borough are scrutinised so that decisions about the allocation of 
resources can be made when organisational architectures and funding 
mechanisms become clearer.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) Members consider and comment upon the five overarching 
priorities for the emerging Sustainable Community Strategy 
2011-2026. 

(2) Members consider the suggested vision, strategic objectives 
and challenges contained in Section 6.0 and their alignment with 
their knowledge of local needs. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The purpose of the Sustainable Community Strategy is to look at what 

life in Halton is like now, set out how we would like it to change and 
identify the key things (objectives) required to make this change happen. 
It is a statutory requirement. 

 
3.2 The targets in Halton’s existing strategy run to 31 March 2011, Halton 

Strategic Partnership must therefore produce a new Sustainable 
Community Strategy for adoption by the Council by April 2011. 

Agenda Item 7aPage 22



 
3.3 The Sustainable Community Strategy will not be delivered in isolation but 

will dovetail with
[...]
ponsibility, race, religion, marital status, maternity issues, 
gender reassignment, socio economic need, sexuality or disability. 
 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document 
 

Place of Inspection 
 

Contact Officer 
 

A Community Strategy 
for a Sustainable Halton 
2006-2011 

Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Tim Gibbs 

Refresh SCS 2006-2011 
(published September 
2009) 

Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Tim Gibbs 

Page 33



 

P
a
g
e
 3

4



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 7th September 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Investors in People (IiP) Award & the Post-

Assessment Action Plan 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide   
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on the outcome of the IiP re-assessment and the associated 

action plan 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) the Board notes the IiP Re-Assessment Report 
  
(2) the |Board endorses the IiP Post-Assessment Action Plan 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Halton Borough Council HBC) first achieved recognition as an investor in 

people in 1997.  As part of the Council’s continuing accreditation as an 
investor in People (IiP), there is a requirement for a re-assessment to 
take place against the IiP standard, by an appointed Assessor, every 
three years.  

 
This re-assessment was carried out over 6 days in May 2010, during 
which 120 people were interviewed either individually or in small groups, 
by 2 assessors working as a team. The sample was drawn from each 
directorate and covered all staff from front line posts to the Chief 
Executive and Leader of the Council. A copy of the re-assessment report 
can be seen in Appendix 1. 
 
The Assessors stated that they were satisfied beyond any doubt that 
HBC continues to meet the requirements of the IiP Standard and 
provides outstanding training opportunities for its staff and elected 
members. These opportunities are high
[...]
velopment 

Plan needs to be developed – 

with directorate plans 

cascading into this 

Principal Policy 

Officer/ Divisional 

Manager – Head of 

HR/Learning and 

Development 

Manager 

 

Also utilising NWEO 

Workforce 

Development 

Planning portal 

In next 6 

months, then 

at reviewed 

at regular 

intervals 

 

 

 

 

Capacity issues 

relating to capture of 

data needed. 

 

 Also organisation 

still undergoing 

change. Making it 

difficult to predict 

future needs.   

Plans/Strategies developed 

and updated and are 

concurrent with workforce 

needs. 

Plans/Strategies flexible 

enough to be amended as 

services change as a result 

of further waves of the 

Efficiency Programme  

P
a

g
e
 4

4



Page 9 of 9 

AREA 

NUMBER 

ISSUE BEING FACED ACTIONS NEEDED OR 

PLANNED 

RESPONSIBILITY TIMESCALES CONSTRAINTS MEASURE OF SUCCESS 

13 Pockets of good practice 

with regard to service 

planning which is inclusive 

of all perspectives and 

driven from the bottom-up 

Primary action – for 

manager’s to ensure 

consistently involving staff in 

development of service plans 

– messages to be 

disseminated through 

cascade. Additionally 

empowerment and 

facilitation skills to be 

embedded into 

‘Management Pathway’ 

 

Secondary action - Learning 

and Development to 

consider setting up action 

learning sets which bring 

together a cross-section of 

employees 

Senior 

Management/L&D 

Manager/Senior L&D 

Officers 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

L&D Manager/L&D 

team 

6-12 months, 

then ongoing 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Messages being 

taken on-board 

 

L&D team capacity 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Commitment to 

release time for 

action learning sets 

Engaged and motivated 

workforce – measured 

through next staff survey 

 

 

 

Council performance 

recognition – CAA  

 

P
a
g
e
 4

5



1

Version 4b

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE

Organisation Improvement Framework

Review Report

Commercial in Confidence

Ha
[...]
nsider that the considerable investment in training and 
development, particularly to support the change process, along with a policy of no 
compulsory redundancies, an enhanced retirement package, and good flexible working 
provisions have helped to maintain morale at a time when people have been asked to 
make changes and sacrifices in their working lives. It is to the credit of the council that 
people are attracted to work for Halton Council and to build careers here.

Halton council meets all the indicators of the National Standard as well as displaying 
good practice in some or all service areas against the topics identified above on the topic 
map.

The Assessors would like to thank all those involved in organising the assessment and 
site visit, for their efficiency in providing all the materials requested and for support and 
refreshments provided. The Assessors would also like to thank all the interviewees who 
made time to meet with them or talk to them over the telephone.

Name: Ruth Phillips John Spitz

Investors in People Lead Assessor: Investors in People 
Assessor

Date: May 14th 2010

Contact Details: ruth@ruthphillips.net john.spitz@virgin.net

Page 59



 

REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 7th September 2010     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 2010/11 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect of the 

2010 – 11 1st quarter performance management reports on progress against 
service objectives and performance targets, and factors affecting the services 
etc. for: 
 

• Policy & Performance 

• Legal, and Democratic Services 

• Financial Services 

• ICT & Support Services 

• Human Resources 

• Property Services 

• Stadium & Hospitality 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the 1st quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Conside
[...]
be achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken. 
 

Direction of Travel Indicator 
 
Where possible performance measures will also identify a direction of travel using 
the following convention 
 
Green 

 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same 
period last year. 
 

Amber 

 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the 
same period last year. 
 

Red 

 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same 
period last year. 

N/A  Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same 
period last year. 

 

Page 119



Property / Resources PPB / Page 1 of 9 

Departmental Quarterly Monitoring Report 

 

Directorate:  Environment & Economy 
   

Department:  Property Services 
   

Period:  Quarter 1 to period end 30th June 2010 

 
 

1.0   Introduction 

 

This quarterly monitoring report covers Property Services first quarter period up to 
30th June 2010. It describes key developments and progress against ‘key’ 
milestones and performance indicators for the service. 
 
The way in which the traffic lights symbols and direction of travel indicators have 
been used to reflect progress to date is explained within Appendix 4. 

 
 

2.0   Key Developments 

 

Following organisational restructuring Property Services has now been integrated 
into the Employment, Economic Regeneration and Business Development 
Department.  
 
On June 17th 2010 Executive Board received a report from the Strategic Director’s, 
Resources and Environment and Economy with regards the soft market testing 
exercise which had been carried out in relation to the future delivery of Property 
Services.  Board resolved that as a result of this exercise:-  
 

• That the Property Services function be retained “in-house”; 

• That a fundamental review of the Council’s Property service within its new 
management arrangements, alongside the development of a shared 
services option be undertaken 

• That the options relating t
[...]
or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the annual target is on course to 
be achieved. 

 

Red 
 

Indicates that it is highly 
likely or certain that the 
objective will not be 
achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe.  
 

Indicates that the target will not 
be achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken. 
 

Direction of Travel Indicator 
 
Where possible performance measures will also identify a direction of travel using 
the following convention 
 
Green 

 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same 
period last year. 
 

Amber 

 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the 
same period last year. 
 

Red 

 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same 
period last year. 

N/A  Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same 
period last year. 

 

Page 150



  
 
REPORT TO:  Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   7 September 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Resources 
 
SUBJECT:    Sickness Absence   
 
WARDS:   Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. To report on attendance management and interventions introduced to 

assist managers in effectively managing employee absence. 
 
1.2 To report on interventions planned for 2010/11. 
 
1.3. To report on average days lost, due to sickness absence, per 

employee in 2009/10 and 2008/09. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
3.0 ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT AND INTERVIENTIONS 2009/10 
 
3.1. Over 200 managers (non schools) attended the Attendance 

Management training in 09/10. The training was positively received   
and it is now built into the Corporate training Calendar. 

 
3.2. The Employee Welfare Advisers have attended Directorate 

Management Teams over the last twelve months on a monthly basis, to 
provide information on levels of absence, reasons, and costs and to 
provide advice on any problem areas.  

 
3.3. The Employee Welfare Officers hav
[...]
  

 
4.4. Further training on managing short term absence will be rolled out to 

managers via the HR surgeries in 2010/11.  
 
 
5.0. SICKNESS DATA 
 
5.1. The total number of working days lost due to sickness absence, per 

employee in 2009/10 was 10.21 as compared to 13.50 days in 
2008/09. A reduction of 3.31 days per employee. The breakdown for 
each directorate is set out below: 
 
Directorates % absence 

2008/09 
% absence 

2009/10 

Corporate & Policy 5.26 3.96 
 

Environment 7.06 4.04 

Health & Community  
6.09 

 
4.67 

CYP non schools  
4.07 

 
4.33 

Primary Schools 3.80 3.06 
Secondary Schools  

4.18 
 

3.50 
 

Page 152



 
5.2. Long term sickness absence is included in the overall calculation of 

working days lost due to sickness. Managers across all directorates are 
continuing to actively monitor employee absence and with the support 
of the Employee Welfare Advisers have successfully resolved a 
number of long term sickness cases throughout 2009/10. 

 
5.3. Absences between 1-7 days account for approximately 77% of overall 

absence. This mirrors national trends. Further training on managing 
short term absence will be rolled out to managers via the HR surgeries 
in 2010/11.  

 
5.4. The number of working days lost, due to sickness absence, per 

employee, for the whole year 2009/10 is 10.21 as compared to 13.52 
08/09.  A reduction of 3.31 days per employee from 2008/09. 

 
5.5. The reduction is due to the hard work of both managers and the 

Employee Welfare Advisers, supporting employees and working 
together, over the last financial year to address attendance 
management. This successful partnership will continue during 2010/11 
and the focus will now be extended to schools to ensure that the 
number of days lost due to sickness absence continues to reduce.  

 
5.6. In the next two weeks the sickness data for the 1st quarter of 2010/11 

will be reported to Management Team. 
 
 
6.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1  As we continue to m
[...]
stors in People (IiP) Award and the Post Assessment Action Plan
	CS PPB 7Sept10 IIP Action Plan.doc
	PPB IiP Post Assessment Action Plan Report 7sep10 App1

	8a 1st Quarter Monitoring Report
	PP 10-11 Q1  PPB Final
	Legal 10-11 Q1 PPB Final
	Finance 10-11 Q1 PPB Final
	ICT 10-11 Q1 PPB Final
	ODHR 10 - 11 QMR 1  PPB Final
	Property Services 10 - 11 Q1 PPB Final
	Catering Stadium Q1 PPB Final

	8b Sickness Absence



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 7 September 
2010 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors A. Lowe (Chairman), J. Roberts (Vice-Chairman), Browne, 
Dennett, Gilligan, D. Inch, Loftus, Nolan and Philbin  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Norddahl and Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, A. Jones, I. Leivesley, T. Gibbs, R. Mackenzie and 
A. Villiers 
 
Also in attendance:  In accordance with Standing Order 33 Councillor Wharton – 
Portfolio Holder Resources, and Councillor M Ratcliffe 

 

 Action 
CS14 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
  
  Councillor Mike Wharton, Executive Board Portfolio 

Holder for Resources, provided Members with an update on 
current issues within his portfolio.  This focused 
predominantly on the budget and the efficiency review.  It 
was commented that whilst some difficult decisions had 
already been made at the last Executive Board meeting in 
light of the budget cuts, there were still more ahead.   
 
 Councillor Wharton invited questions from the Board.  
Following a discussion regarding Council owned land, it was 
agreed to share the property portfolio with members of the 
Board.  It was noted that any land releases would only go 
ahead after consultation with members and advice from 
valuers. 
 
 In response to suggestions from members regarding 
various potential savings that could be made, the Chair 
confirmed that all Committees were being asked to consider 
costs within their areas, for future review. 
  

RESOLVED:  That   
 
1) Councillor Wharton be thanked for his update and 

attendance at the Board meeting; and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



2) the Council’s property portfolio be provided to 
members at the next PPB meeting. 

 

Strategic Director 
-  Resources  

CS15 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes from the meeting held on 25 May 2010 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record.  
 

   
CS16 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

 

CS17 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the Executive Board and the Executive 

Board Sub-Committee relating to the work of the Corporate 
Services Policy and Performance Board since its last 
meeting were submitted for information. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 

 

 

CS18 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the Halton Strategic Partnership 

Board were submitted to the Board for consideration. 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS19 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 2011 – 2026  
  
 The Board received a report updating them on the 

progress of the new Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) 
2011-2016 and presented the emerging vision, key 
objectives and long term priorities that the plan sought to 
deliver upon.    

 
The drafting of a new SCS offered the opportunity to 

revisit the high level objectives under each of the current five 
key priorities and reflected the current public priorities and 
needs.  There were a multitude of changes proposed for the 
public sector and uncertainty over financing mechanisms, 
but these factors would not change the long term challenges 
that the Borough faced.  It was important that the 
overarching priorities for the Borough were scrutinised so 
that decisions about the allocation of resources could be 
made when organisational architectures and funding 
mechanisms became clearer. 

 
Members commended the SCS document but 

 



questioned how realistic it would be considering the current 
financial situation.  In response it was agreed that it would 
be challenging to deliver, taking into consideration the 
budget restraints.  This would need to be taken into account 
when developing the 5 year delivery plan after the 
implications of the Comprehensive Spending Review are 
known.  With regards to the public consultation process, it 
was confirmed that this would encompass a Borough wide 
section of the community in the form of special interest 
groups. 

 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
1) Members noted the five overarching priorities for 

the emerging SCS 2011-2016; and 
 

2) Members noted the suggested vision, strategic 
objectives and challenges contained in Section 
6.0 and their alignment with their knowledge of 
local needs. 

   
CS20 INVESTORS IN PEOPLE (IIP) AWARD AND THE POST 

ASSESSMENT ACTION PLAN 
 

  
  The Board received a report on the outcome of the IiP 

re-assessment and the associated action plan.  The 
Investors in People Organisation Improvement Framework 
Review Report was attached in Appendix 1. 
 
 It was agreed by all that in spite of the current 
efficiency review the report was positive overall.  It was felt 
particularly pleasing that the assessors found that morale 
largely remained good despite the impact of the Efficiency 
Review.  Any areas for improvement identified within the 
report would be highlighted so that appropriate action could 
be taken.  It was commented that the IiP Award was a credit 
to the Authority and confirmed the successful working 
relationship between the Trade Union, Members and staff. 
 

RESOLVED:  That 
 

1) the IiP Re-assessment Report was noted by the 
Board; and 

 
2) the IiP post-assessment Action Plan was 

endorsed by the Board 

 

   
CS21 1ST QUARTER MONITORING REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive  



on the 1st quarter Performance Management Reports for 
2010/11 (April – June 2010). 
 

 Members were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of the 1st 
quarter performance management reports on progress 
against service plan objectives and performance targets, 
performance trends/comparisons, factors affecting the 
services etc. for; 
 

• Policy and Performance; 

• Legal and Democratic Services; 

• Financial Services; 

• ICT and Support Services; 

• Human Resources; 

• Property Services; and 

• Stadium and Hospitality 
 

RESOLVED:  That the 1st quarter Performance 
Management Reports be received.  
 

   
NB. Councillor Nolan declared a personal interest in the following item 
due to his wife being employed by the Council in HR. 

 

  
CS22 SICKNESS ABSENCE  
  
  The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Resources, on attendance management and 
interventions introduced to assist managers in effectively 
managing employee absence.  The report included 
interventions planned for 2010/11 and gave details on 
average days lost, due to sickness absence, per employee 
in 2009/10 and 2008/09. 
 
 Members commented that although the report was 
good; the figures were still high.  It was noted that with the 
interventions planned for 2010/11, it was hoped that the 
figures would improve again. One member requested 
comparison data with the private sector which would follow. 
 
 RESOLVED:   
 

1) That the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
2) Data from the private sector is made available to 

the Board so that comparisons could be made. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Resources  

 
 

Meeting ended at 7.25 p.m. 


